Commission Staff's Overall Revenue Requirement, the sewer division would require an

annual increase in revenue of $940,985, or 137.39 percent, revenue increase to pro forma

present rate revenues.11

On May 9, 2022, Kentucky-American filed with the Commission its comments in

response to the April 25, 2022 Commission Staff’s Report.  Kentucky-American accepted

the $940,985 revenue increase recommended by Commission Staff, the proposed four-

year rate phase-in, the allocation to the rate classes, and the design of the proposed rates

set forth in the Commission Staff’s Report.12  In its comments, Kentucky-American further

stated that it would give notice to its customers of the rates the Commission approves, if

the Commission so orders.

Kentucky-American disagreed with Commission Staff's adjustments to remove

labor costs from its nonrecurring charges, stating that the labor costs assigned to its

10 Commission Staff’s Report at 5-6 and 22-23.

11 Commission Staff’s Report at 5-6 and 22-23.

12 Kentucky-American’s May 9, 2022 written comments filed in response to the April 25, 2022,
Commission Staff’s Report.

Average Current Rates Proposed Rates

Usage Bill Phase 4 Dollar Inc. Percentage Inc.

Ridgewood Flat Rate 35.14$   90.00$   54.86$   156.12%

Millersburg 2,702 35.14$   90.00$   54.86$   156.12%

Owenton 2,583 31.34$   91.51$   60.17$   191.99%

North Middletown 3,238 34.39$   90.12$   55.73$   162.05%

Rockwell 2,932 36.52$   97.77$   61.25$   167.72%

 -5- Case No. 2021-00434

nonrecurring charges should be borne by the cost causers.13  However, Kentucky-

American does not object to the removal of a portion of its nonrecurring charges as it

pertains to this case for the sewer rate adjustment.14  Kentucky-American also waived its

right to request an informal conference or hearing.15

Because Kentucky-American amended its application to request Commission

Staff’s recommended rates which included the amended billing determinants and a

revised, across-the-board rate design, in its Order dated July 6, 2022, the Commission

required Kentucky-American to publish a one-time notice, following the requirements of

[…]

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Kentucky-American’s existing and proposed sewer

rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Kentucky-American’s pro forma

income statement as follows:16

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Billing Analysis.  Kentucky-American provided a billing analysis listing the water

usages and sewage sales revenue for the 12-month test year.  The total sewage revenue

reported for the test year is $684,919.  Kentucky-American choose not to decrease the

test-year revenues of $716,829 by $31,910 to account for the current revenues reflected

in the billing analysis in order to minimize the proposed revenue increase.17  In the

Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff normalized this revenue and decreased

test-year sewage revenues by $3,183 for the flat rate revenues and $28,727 for the

16 See Appendix B for a complete pro forma income statement.

17 Application, Reasons for the Application.

Staff Report Staff Report

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Actual Adjustment Operations

Total Operating Revenues 727,654$   (25,357)$   702,297$

Total Operating Expenses 1,281,838 12,613 1,294,451

Net Operating Income (554,184) (37,970) (592,154)

Other Deductions - Interest Long-Term Debt 0 142,782 142,782

Net Income (554,184)$   (180,752)$   (734,936)$

 -7- Case No. 2021-00434

measured revenues.18  Although the normalization of revenues is typical, the Commission

will accept Kentucky-American’s proposal to not make the adjustment and finds that the

billing adjustment should not be reduced by $31,910.

Forfeited Discounts.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended an increase to Kentucky-American’s Forfeited Discount revenues to

account for the lift of the moratorium regarding late fee collection due to the COVID-19

pandemic.  Commission Staff increased the test year Forfeited Discounts of $3,085 by

$6,678 based upon a pro forma amount of $9,763, which represents the three-year

[…]

American's interest expense,42 and therefore is accepted.

Based on the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Christian District’s adjusted Pro Forma operations:43

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, Kentucky-

American requires an increase in revenues of $909,075, or 126.82 percent above pro

forma present rate revenues as shown below.  This increase is required for Kentucky-

American to remain operational and financially sound and have an opportunity to provide

adequate, efficient, and reasonable service to its customers.44

41 Commission Staff’s Report at 21-22.

42 See Case No. 2014-00390, March 31, 2013 Commission Staff’s Report and July 2, 2015 final
Order; Case No.2012-00520, Application of Kentucky-American Water Company for an Adjustment of
Rates Supported by a Fully Forecasted Test Year (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2013); and Case No. 2018-00358,
June 27, 2019 final Order and Nov. 12, 2019 clarification Order).

43 See Appendix B for a complete pro forma income statement.

44 KRS 278.030(2).

Staff Report Commission Commission

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustment Operations

Total Operating Revenues 702,297$   31,910$   734,207$

Total Operating Expenses 1,294,451 0 1,294,451

Net Operating Income (592,154) 31,910 (560,244)

Other Deductions - Interest Long-Term Debt 142,782 0 142,782

Net Income (734,936)$   31,910$   (703,026)$

 -15- Case No. 2021-00434

RATE DESIGN

In its application, Kentucky-American proposed to unify and consolidate its monthly

wastewater service rates into a single-priced rate design that contains both monthly

service charges as well as volumetric charges.45  The only exception is Kentucky-

American’s Ridgewood service area, which was kept at a monthly flat rate because

Kentucky-American does not have customer usage or meter information that would allow

the rate to be revised to a declining block rate structure.46  Kentucky-American stated that

it plans to have discussions with Ridgewood’s water provider to obtain the information

[…]

Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00511  Per Gallon

PHASE 4
To be implemented one year after Phase 3

Ridgewood Subdivision
Monthly Rate $ 81.78

Millersburg
 Monthly Rate $ 0.02700  Per Gallon

Owenton
 First  2,000 Gallons $ 63.28  Minimum Bill
 Next 1,000 Gallons 0.02874  Per Gallon
 Next 2,000 Gallons 0.02262  Per Gallon
 Next 5,000 Gallons 0.02048  Per Gallon
 Next 10,000 Gallons 0.01832  Per Gallon
 Next 20,000 Gallons 0.01615  Per Gallon
 All Over 40,000 Gallons 0.01541  Per Gallon

North Middletown
 First 2,000 Gallons $ 55.83  Minimum Bill
 Next 3,000 Gallons 0.02355  Per Gallon
 Next 5,000 Gallons 0.02041  Per Gallon
 Over 10,000 Gallons 0.01694  Per Gallon

Rockwell
   First 10,000 Gallons $ 76.03  Minimum Bill
   Over 10,000 Gallons 0.00633  Per Gallon

Appendix A
Page 4 of 4 Case No. 2021-00434

Nonrecurring Charges

Reconnection Fee  $  6.00
Nonsufficient Funds Charge $12.00
Activation Fee $  3.00

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00434  DATED

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Actual Adjustment Operations Adjustment Operations

Operating Revenues

Sewage Service Revenues:

Flat Rate Revenues 41,556$   (3,183)$   38,373$   3,183$   41,556$

Measured Revenues 675,273 (28,727) 646,546 28,727 675,273

Toil Sewage Service Revenues 716,829 (31,910) 684,919 31,910 716,829

Other Operating Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 3,085 6,678 9,763$   9,763$

Misc.. Operating Revenues 7,740 (125) 7,615 7,615

Total Other Operating Revenues 10,825 6,553 17,378 17,378

Total Operating Revenues 727,654 (25,357) 702,297 31,910 734,207

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Labor and Expenses:

Pumping - Labor, Materials & Expenses 157,915 157,915 157,915

Treatment Systema:

Sludge Hauling 54,936 54,936 54,936

Other-Labor, Materials, and Exp. 102,006 102,006 102,006

Purchased Power for Pumping 130,102 130,102 130,102

Chemicals 23,814 23,814 23,814

Misc. Supplies and Maintenance 268,179 (9,913)

(16,075) 242,191 242,191

Customer Accounts Exp:

Miscellaneous Customer Accounts 167 167 167

Administrative and General Exp:

Administrative and General Salaries 7,335 28,372

8,000 43,707 43,707

Office Supplies and Other Exp. 233 233 233

Insurance Expenses 2,850 423 3,273 3,273

Employee Pensions and Benefits 87,328 6,185 93,513 93,513

Regulatory Commission Expense 10,942 10,942 10,942

Transportation Expenses 15,731 15,731 15,731

Miscellaneous General Exp. 5,001 5,001 5,001

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 855,597 27,934 883,531 883,531

Depreciation 467,299 (17,343)

413 450,369 450,369

Amortization (60,437) 1,608 (58,829) (58,829)

Taxes Other Than Income 19,379 19,379 19,379

Total Operating Expenses 1,281,838 12,613 1,294,451 1,294,451

Net Operating Income (554,184) (37,970) (592,154) 31,910 (560,244)

Other Deductions - Interest Long-Term Debt 0 142,782 142,782 142,782

Net Income (554,184)$   (180,752)$   (734,936)$   31,910$   (703,026)$

Commission OrderStaff Report

SEP 02 2022

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2021-00434

*Angela M Goad
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Kentucky-American Water Company
2300 Richmond Road
Lexington, KY  40502

*John Dillon
Kentucky-American Water Company
2300 Richmond Road
Lexington, KY  40502

*John G Horne, II
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Honorable Lindsey W Ingram, III